EBITDA was NOK 346.1 million compared to NOK 281.7 million in the same
period last year, driven by good momentum across all business areas

• The Group retained its cash position from Q1 to Q2 and had an available cash
position of NOK 180.7 million at the quarter end

• On April 1 2023, the Group divested Cegal Finans2 in which it held 100% of the
shares until 31 March 2023.

1 Profit and loss figures in highlights section are pro forma for Sysco, Envision, Sql Services and
Systemtech acquisitions completed in October 2021, June 2021, April 2021 and September 2022,
respectively. In addition, the Group divested Cegal Finans in April 2023.

2 Cegal Finans was non-core operations and had an insignificant financial impact on the Group.

Q2 HIGHLIGHTS 1

CHIP BIDCO AS – INTERIM REPORT Q2 2023

Q2 2023 HIGHLIGHTS

KEY FINANCIAL METRICS

Figures in NOKm Q2 2023 Q2 2022 LTM Q2 2023 LTM Q2 2022

Operating revenue (pro forma) 461.7 387.8 1 821.6 1 465.1

Revenue growth QoQ and YoY (LTM), % 19.1 % 24.3 %

EBITDA (pro forma) 77.9   57.0 326.3 197.4

EBITDA (pro forma adjusted post IFRS16)* 79.7 64.1 346.1 281.7

EBITDA (pro forma adjusted pre IFRS16)* 67.1 54.1 299.1 243.4

Order backlog 2 410.0 2 535.0 2 410.0 2 535.0

KEY CREDIT METRICS

Figures in NOKm Q2 2023 Q2 2022 LTM Q2 2023 LTM Q2 2022

NIBD (post IFRS16) 1 614.3   1 654.7 1 614.3   1 654.7

NIBD (pre IFRS16) 1 493.9   1 562.8 1 493.9   1 562.8

Leverage ratio NIBD/EBITDA (adjusted post IFRS16) 4.7x 5.9x

Leverage ratio NIBD/EBITDA (adjusted pre IFRS16) 5.0x 6.4x

* Adj. EBITDA for Q2 2023 includes NOK 1.8 million in non-recurring items (NRI) costs related to severance pay costs and other project costs

* Adj. EBITDA for Q2 2022 includes NOK 9.6 million in NRI costs related to the merger w ith Sysco, strategy & branding as w ell as bond listing costs

* Adj. EBITDA for LTM Q2 2023 includes NOK 19.8 million in NRI costs for strategy & branding, transaction advisory and other non-recurring project costs

 Includes NOK 145.0 million in leasing liabilities, w hereof NOK 120.5 million is IFRS16 leasing debt and NOK 24.5 million is HW/SW leasing debt